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Abstract

In this study, spider populations that spread on herbaceous plants or its areas of Corum province were
investigated. The samples were collected by sweeping on annual or perennial plants (especially Astaracea) between
2015 and 2018. In addition, the samples on the ground were caught by hand, with an aspiratory. 36 species in 28 genera
belonging to 16 families were diagnosed. These; Uloborus walckenaerius Latreille, 1806, Heliophanus lineiventris
Simon, 1868, Heliophanus edentulous Simon, 1871, Oxyopes nigripalpis Kulczynski, 1891, Oxyopes lineatus Latreille,
1806, Pisaura mirabilis (Clerck, 1757), Pardosa sp., Thomisus onustus Walckenaer, 1805, Ebrechtella tricuspidata
(Fabricius, 1775), Runcinia grammica (C. L. Koch, 1837), Xysticus acerbus Thorell, 1872, Tmarus stellio Simon, 1875,
Philodromus longipalpis Simon, 1870, Philodromus cespitum (Walckenaer, 1802), Philodromus collinus C. L. Koch,
1835, Pulchellodromus pulchellus (Lucas, 1846), Enoplognatha latimana Hippa & Oksala, 1982, Kochiura aulica (C.
L. Koch, 1838) Phylloneta impressa (L. Koch, 1881), Simitidion simile (C. L. Koch, 1836), Tetragnatha extensa
(Linnaeus, 1758), Tetragnatha intermedia Kulczynski, 1891, Tetragnatha montana Simon, 1874, Araneus sturmi(Hahn,
1831), Cyclosa algerica Simon, 1885, Argiope lobate (Pallas, 1772), Mangora acalypha (Walckenaer, 1802),
Larinioides suspicax (O. Pickard-Cambridge, 1876), Araniella cucurbitina (Clerck, 1757), Aculepeira ceropegia
(Walckenaer, 1802), Hypsosinga pygmaea (Sundevall, 1831), Neoscona adianta (Walckenaer, 1802), Neoscona
byzanthina (Pavesi, 1876), Linyphia triangularis (Clerck, 1757), Microlinyphia pusilla (Sundevall, 1830). A study on
spiders was conducted for the first time in Corum province. Species registered in our country were supported with new
localities
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%k
Corum ili Otsu Bitkilerde Yayihs Gosteren Oriimcek (Ordo: Araneae) Cesitliligi

Ozet

Calismada, Corum ili otsu bitkiler iizerinde veya alanlarinda yayilis gosteren oriimcek populasyonlar
arastirilmistir. Ornekler 2015 ve 2018 yillar1 arasinda tek yillik veya ¢ok yillik bitkiler (6zellikle Astaracea) iizerinden
atrap ile siipiiriilerek toplanmistir. Ayrica zemindeki aktif 6rnekler de elle ve aspiratdr ile yakalanmustir. Oriimeeklerin
teshisleri sonucunda 16 familya, 28 cins ve 36 tiir tespit edilmistir. Bunlar; Uloborus walckenaerius Latreille, 1806,
Heliophanus lineiventris Simon, 1868, Heliophanus edentulus Simon, 1871, Oxyopes nigripalpis Kulczynski, 1891,
Oxyopes lineatus Latreille, 1806, Pisaura mirabilis (Clerck, 1757), Pardosa sp., Thomisus onustus Walckenaer, 1805,
Ebrechtella tricuspidata (Fabricius, 1775), Runcinia grammica (C. L. Koch, 1837), Xysticus acerbus Thorell, 1872,
Tmarus stellio Simon, 1875, Philodromus longipalpis Simon, 1870, Philodromus cespitum (Walckenaer, 1802),
Philodromus collinus C. L. Koch, 1835, Pulchellodromus pulchellus (Lucas, 1846), Enoplognatha latimana Hippa &
Oksala, 1982, Kochiura aulica (C. L. Koch, 1838) Phylloneta impressa (L. Koch, 1881), Simitidion simile (C. L. Koch,
1836), Tetragnatha extensa (Linnaeus, 1758), Tetragnatha intermedia Kulczynski, 1891, Tetragnatha montana Simon,
1874, Araneus sturmi (Hahn, 1831), Cyclosa algerica Simon, 1885, Simon, 1885, Argiope lobata (Pallas, 1772),
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Mangora acalypha (Walckenaer, 1802), Larinioides suspicax (O. Pickard-Cambridge, 1876), Araniella cucurbitina
(Clerck, 1757), Aculepeira ceropegia (Walckenaer, 1802), Hypsosinga pygmaea (Sundevall, 1831), Neoscona adianta
(Walckenaer, 1802), Neoscona byzanthina (Pavesi, 1876), Linyphia triangularis (Clerck, 1757), Microlinyphia pusilla
(Sundevall, 1830). Corum ilinde ilk kez oriimcekler {izerine bir ¢alisma yapilmis ve daha once iilkemizden kaydi
verilmis olan tiirler yeni lokaliteler ile desteklenmistir.

Anahtar kelimeler: Araneae, Corum, Otsu bitki, ériimcek, populasyon.
1. Introduction

Spiders are arthropods that can adapt in warm, dry region of all except Antarctica (Levy, 1998b, Nyffeler and
Pusey, 2014). They are carnivorous and show the dominant feature in the ecosystem (Foelix, 2011). Insects make up the
majority of their food, and therefore they are also known as predators. Studies on spiders, both in our country and in the
world, are still ongoing and new species and records are added to spider lists day by day. There are 4260 genera and
50189 species belonging to 132 spider families that have been described so far (World spider catalog, 2022). Spider list
of Turkey has not been updated yet and 55 families, 368 genera and 1259 species have been identified (Topgu et al.,
2015; Demir & Seyyar 2017; Danigman et al. 2022)

Main pupose of this study is to determine the spider populations on herbaceous plants of Corum province,
which is located between the Black Sea and Central Anatolia regions.

2. Materials and methods

Spiders were collected from Corum province between June and August of 2015-2018. Specimens were caught
using by aspiratory, insect net and with hand. Insect net was mostly used and spiders on herbaceous plants were caught.
Field studies were carried out during daylight hours. Samples were obtained from 80 localities belonging to the center
of Corum and its 13 districts (Tablel). Spiders collected from the field were taken into sample tubes containing 90%
ethyl alcohol and labeled. Morphological descriptions and nomeclature of spiders were made according to following
literatures: Oger, 2002; Nentwig vd. 2021; World spider catalog,2022. All specimens were deposited in Gaziantep
University, Department of Biology Zoology Museum (GAUNZM).

Tablel. Research areas in Corum province

Collected date R_esea_trch area_ Coordinate .
District/Locality N E Altitude (m)
29.06.2015 Merkez Siklik Forest 40°34' 35°00' 960
29.06.2015 Mecitézii  Elvangelebi 40°35' 35°09' 1025
29.06.2015 Mecitozii  Merkez 40°31" 35°17' 810
01.07.2015 Kargi Calbaba Pass 41°12' 34°37' 1458
01.07.2015 Osmancik  Ovaciksuyu 40°59' 34°40" 414
01.07.2015 Lagin Kirkdilim 40°43' 34°53' 1050
02.07.2015 Lagin Gokgozler 40°48' 34°50" 460
02.07.2015 Lagin Obruk 40°47' 34°48' 483
02.07.2015 Dodurga Dikenli 40°49' 34°41' 1019
02.07.2015 Dodurga Merkez 40°48' 34°50" 983
02.07.2015 Lagin Berk 40°48' 34°50" 438
02.07.2015 Lagin Kavakligiftlik 40°47' 34°53' 504
27.07.2015 Alaca Karatepe 40°01" 34°57' 1080
27.07.2015 Alaca [sahac1 40°09' 34°55' 965
27.07.2015 Merkez Kadikir 40°27' 34°51' 715
28.07.2015 Mecitézii  Beydzi 40°34' 35°16' 985
28.07.2015 Mecitozii Emirbag1 40°24' 35°13' 640
28.07.2015 Mecitozii  Ibek 40°20' 35°14' 680
31.07.2015 Merkez Konakli 40°38' 35°12' 963
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Tablel. Continued

31.07.2015
31.07.2015
02.05.2016
29.05.2016
01.06.2016
27.06.2016
28.06.2016
28.06.2016
13.06.2017
13.06.2017
13.06.2017
13.06.2017
15.06.2017
15.06.2017
28.06.2017
28.06.2017
01.07.2017
01.07.2017
01.07.2017
01.07.2017
01.07.2017
02.07.2017
02.07.2017
25.07.2017
25.07.2017
26.07.2017
26.07.2017
26.07.2017
26.07.2017
26.07.2017
26.07.2017
26.07.2017
27.07.2017
27.07.2017
27.07.2017
27.07.2017
28.07.2017
31.07.2017
31.07.2017
31.07.2017
16.08.2017
16.08.2017
17.08.2017

Merkez
Merkez
Mecitozii
Merkez
Lagin
Sungurlu
Dodurga
Osmancik
Bogazkale
Sungurlu
Sungurlu
Ugurludag
Osmancik
Osmancik
Alaca
Sungurlu
Ortakoy
Mecitozii
Merkez
Ugurludag
Sungurlu
Sungurlu
Bogazkale
Bogazkale
Bogazkale
Sungurlu
Sungurlu
Sungurlu
Bayat
Bayat
Bayat
Iskilip
Merkez
Iskilip
Dodurga
Osmancik
Merkez
Iskilip
Bayat
Bayat
Bogazkale
Bayat
Karg1

Biological Diversity and Conservation — 15/ 2 (2022)

Seydim
Inalozii
Kologlu
Biiyiikcayir
Camlica
Cavus
Yenikdy
Ardig
Yiksekyayla
Turgutlu
Yorikli
Boztepe
Obektas1
Cayirkdy
Cevreli
Sekerhacili
Totali

Ibek
Altinbag
Kumgeltigi
Oglakozii
Kamish
Yazilikaya
Merkez
Hattusa
Cadirhoyiik
Yorikli
Kula
Kunduzlul
Kunduzlu2
Cerkes
Elmal1
Tozluburun
Basmakg1
Kirenci
Gtivercinlik
Konak
Abhlatgik
Kunduzlu2
Kunduzlu3
Hattusa
Kunduzlu

Calbaba Gegidi

40°32'
40°28'
40°34'
40°34'
40°43'
40°19'
40°82'
41°03'
40°00'
40°10'
40°18'
40°41'
41°03'
40°59'
40°13'
40°09'
40°25'
40°22'
40°39'
40°34'
40°12'
40°07'
40°01"
40°'17"
40°20"
40°28"
40°34"
40°36"
40°47"
40°28"
40°12"
40°46"
40°14"
40°26"
40°31"
40°53"
40°21"
40°17"
40°28"
40°47"
40°24"
40°47"
41°45"

34°44'
34°34'
35°26'
35924
34°55'
34°48'
34°69"
34°60'
34°38'
34°09'
34°15
34°28'
34°59
37°57
34°45'
34°34'
35023
35°03'
34°49'
34°30'
34°26'
34°28'
34°36'
34°38'
34°37
34°05'
34°13'
34°08'
34°14'
34°15'
34°15'
34°21"
34°33'
34°35'
34°43'
34°51"
35°11
34°18'
34°15'
34°14'
34°37'
34°14'
34°36'

1216
972
625
713
470
863
1011
398
1193
635
695
636
1154
540
1190
1430
973
870
899
784
966
1000
1010
1190
1070
614
652
526
1360
1605
1671
1044
497
857
968
420
980
1374
1605
1321
1019
1321
1468
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Tablel. Continued

20.08.2017 Merkez Catak 40°32"  34°50" 1185
19.06.2018 Bogazkale  Hattusa 40°01" 34°36' 1120
19.06.2018 Sungurlu Tugcu 40°11" 34°19" 796
22.06.2018 Lagin Camlica 40°46' 34°54' 704
22.06.2018 Dodurga Yenikoy 40°51" 34°42' 977
22.06.2018 Oguzlar Agaccami 40°48' 34°40' 991
22.06.2018 Iskilip Asarcik 40°44' 34°34' 1071
22.06.2018 Bayat Kunduzlu4 40°45' 34°14' 1321
22.06.2018 Bayat Karatepe 40°44' 34°12' 1681
23.06.2018 Ugurludag  Merkez 40°23' 34°28' 548
23.06.2018 Sungurlu Kaledere 40°20' 34°25' 1041
23.06.2018 Sungurlu Cayan 40°38' 34°23' 850
23.06.2018 Sungurlu Merkez 40°08' 34°32' 990
23.06.2018 Alaca Fakilar 40°09' 34°50" 955
25.07.2018 Bayat Kunduzlu 40°76' 34°25' 1346
25.07.2018 Bayat Karatepe 40°74' 34°28' 1681
25.07.2018 Iskilip Ahlatgik 40°74' 34°28' 1482

3. Results

In the study, diversity the variety of spiders living on herbaceous plants were determined in the habitats where
these plants are found belonging to Corum province, located in the interior of the Central Black Sea region. The
province is under the influence of the continental climate in general, and the Black Sea climate is also observed in the
northern parts. Depending on the climatic diversity, the habitat has also diversified and has led to the collection of
spiders belonging to different families from the area. As a result of the study, adult of 5 families (Nesticidae,
Agelenidae, Gnaphosidae, Clubionidae, Zoridae) couldn’t obtained in the research area, rest of 11 families identified
from adult specimens (Table2).

Table2: Spider families in research area

Family female(Q) male (3)  subadult total (%)
Araneidae 77 48 58 183 36,38
Thomisidae 36 15 63 114 22,66
Tetragnathidae 9 11 48 68 13,51
Theridiidae 14 10 8 32 6,36
Linyphiidae 9 2 17 28 5,56
Oxyopidae 18 3 2 23 4,57
Philodromidae 10 1 4 15 2,98
Agelenidae - - 12 12 2,38
Lycosidae - 1 7 8 1,59
Salticidae 3 2 3 8 1,59
Nesticidae - - 2 2 0,39
Gnaphosidae - - 2 2 0,39
Clubionidae - - 2 2 0,39
Zoridae - - 1 1 0,19
Pisauridae 1 - - 1 0,19
Uloboridae 1 - - 1 0,19

As a result of the identification of 181 female and 93 male samples, 28 genera and 36 species were determined. These;
Family: ULOBORIDAE Thorell, 1869

Uloborus walckenaerius Latreille, 1806
Examined material: 19, Ugurludag district, center, 40°23' N, 34°28' E, 548 m, 23.06.2018.
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Family: SALTICIDAE Blackwall, 1841

Heliophanus lineiventris Simon, 1868

Examined material: 19, Ugurludag, center,40°23' N, 34°28' E, 548 m, 23.06.2018.

Heliophanus edentulus Simon, 1871

Examined material: 13, Center, Tozluburun, 40°36' N, 34°33'E, 497 m, 27.07.2017.

Family: OXYOPIDAE Thorell, 1870

Oxyopes nigripalpis Kulczynski, 1891

Examined material: 1, iskilip , Bagsmakg1, 40°43' N, 34°35'E, 857 m, 27.07.2017.

Oxyopes lineatus Latreille, 1806

Examined material: 622, 23, Center, Altinbas, 40°39' N, 34°49' E, 899 m, 01.07.2017; 399, Iskilip,
Basmakg1, 40°43' N, 34°35' E, 857 m, 27.07.2017; 19, iskilip, Elmali, 40°46' N, 34°21' E, 1044 m, 26.07.2017; 19,
Bogazkale, Yazilikaya, 40°01' N, 34°36' E, 1010 m, 2.07.2017; 299, Lagin, Camlica, 40°46' N, 34°54' E, 704 m,
22.06.2018; 19, Ugurludag, Kumgeltigi, 40°34' N, 34°30' E, 784 m, 1.07.2017; 19, , Ugurludag, Center, 40°23' N,
34°28'E, 548 m, 23.06.2018; 29 9, Corum, Bayat, Kunduzlu, 40°45' N, 34°14'E, 1360 m, 26.07.2017.

PISAURIDAE Simon, 1890

Pisaura mirabilis (Clerck, 1757)

Examined material: 19, Bayat, Kunduzlu, 40°45' N, 34°14' E, 1321 m, 16.08.2017.

Family: LYCOSIDAE Sundevall, 1833

Pardosa sp.

Examined material: 14, Ugurludag, center, 40°23' N, 34°28' E, 548 m, 23.V1.2018.

Family: THOMISIDAE Sundevall, 1833

Thomisus onustus Walckenaer, 1805

Examined material:1Q, center, Catak, 40°41' N, 34°50' E, 1185 m, 20.VII1.2017; 19, center, Altmbas, 40°39'
N, 34°49' E, 899 m, 1.07.2017, 283, Sungurlu, Cadirhdyiik, 40°17' N, 34°05' E, 614 m, 26.07.2017; 13, Lagin,
Camlica, 40°46' N, 34°54' E, 704 m, 22.06.2018.

Ebrechtella tricuspidata (Fabricius, 1775)

Examined material: 15, Bayat, Kunduzlu, 40°45' N, 34°14'E, 1360 m, 26.07.2017.

Runcinia grammica (C. L. Koch, 1837)

Examined material: 3929, 333, Sungurlu, center, 40°08' N, 34°32' E, 990 m, 23.06.2018; 12, Alaca, Fakilar,
40°09' N, 34°50' E, 955 m, 23.06.2018; 32 2Q, Sungurlu, Kamisl, 40°07' N, 34°28' E, 1000 m, 2.07.2017; 922, 143,
Lagin, Camlica, 40°46' N, 34°54' E, 704 m, 22.06.2018; 429, 13, center, Altinbas, 40°39' N, 34°49' E, 899 m,
1.07.2017; 2292, 1&, Ortakdy, Totali, 40°25' N, 35°23' E, 973 m, 1.07.2017; 392, 1&, Bogazkale, Hattusa, 40°10' N,
34°37'E, 1070 m, 25.07.2017; 19; Sungurlu, Yoriikli, 40°18' N, 34°13' E, 652 m, 26.07.2017; 19, Ugurludag, center,
40°23'N, 34°28'E, 548 m, 23.06.2018; 19, Bogazkale, Yazilikaya, 40°01' N, 34°36'E, 1010 m, 2.07.2017.

Xysticus acerbus Thorell, 1872

Examined material: 19, Sungurlu, Kaledere, 40°20' N, 34°25'E, 1041 m, 23.06.2018.

Tmarus stellio Simon, 1875

Examined material: 19, Bogazkale, Hattusa, 40°10' N, 34°37'E, 1070 m, 25.07.2017.

Family: PHILODROMIDAE Thorell, 1870

Philodromus longipalpis Simon, 1870

Examined material: 19, Bayat, Kunduzlu, 40°45' N, 34°15'E, 1605 m, 26.07.2017.

Philodromus cespitum (Walckenaer, 1802)

Examined material: 29 9 ,Bogazkale, Hattusa, 40°10' N, 34°37'E, 1070 m, 25.07.2017.

Philodromus collinus C. L. Koch, 1835

Examined material: 153, Bayat, Kunduzlu, 40°45'N, 34°14' E, 1360 m, 26.07.2017.

Pulchellodromus pulchellus (Lucas, 1846)

Examined material: 19, Ugurludag, Center, 40°23' N, 34°28'E, 548 m, 23.06.2018.

Family: THERIDIIDAE Sundevall, 1833

Enoplognatha latimana Hippa & Oksala, 1982

Examined material: 22, Bayat, Kunduzlu, 40°45' N, 34°14' E, 1360 m, 26.07.2017; 322, 483, Iskilip,
Basmakgi, 40°43' N, 34°35' E, 857 m, 27.07.2017; 12, 13, iskilip, Elmali, 40°46' N, 34°21' E, 1044 m, 26.07.2017;
19, Center, Altinbas, 40°39' N, 34°49'E, 899 m, 1.07.2017.
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Kochiura aulica (C. L. Koch, 1838)

Examined material: 13, Bayat, Kunduzlu, 40°45' N, 34°14'E, 1360 m, 26.07.2017.

Phylloneta impressa (L. Koch, 1881)

Examined material: 19, center, Altmbas, 40°39' N, 34°49' E, 899 m, 1.07.2017; 19, Dodurga, Kirenci, 40°49'
N, 34°43'E, 968 m, 27.07.2017, 28 &, Corum, Lagin, Camlica, 40°46' N, 34°54' E, 704 m, 22.06.2018.

Simitidion simile (C. L. Koch, 1836)

Examined material: 19, Lagin, Camlica, 40°46' N, 34°54' E, 704 m, 22.06.2018; 19 ,Kargi, Asarcikkazikli,
41°11'N, 34°36' E, 1468 m, 17.08.2017; 19, center, Catak, 40°41' N, 34°50' E, 1185 m, 20.08.2017.

Family: TETRAGNATHIDAE Menge, 1866

Tetragnatha extensa (Linnaeus, 1758)

Examined material: 3929, 18, Ugurludag, Center, 40°23' N, 34°28'E, 548 m, 23.06.2018; 29 2,433, Center,
Altmbas, 40°39' N, 34°49'E, 899 m, 1.07.2017, 1&, Corum, Ugurludag, Center, 40°23' N, 34°28' E, 548 m, 23.06.2018.

Tetragnatha intermedia Kulczynski, 1891

Examined material: 19, Iskilip, Basmake1, 40°43' N, 34°35' E, 857 m, 27.07.2017.

Tetragnatha montana Simon, 1874

Examined material: 19, Iskilip, Basmake1, 40°43' N, 34°35'E, 857 m, 27.07.2017.

Family: ARANEIDAE Clerck, 1757

Araneus sturmi (Hahn, 1831)

Examined material: 19, Bayat, Kunduzlu, 40°45' N, 34°14' E, 1360 m, 26.06.2017.

Cyclosa algerica Simon, 1885

Examined material: 19, Center, Altinbas, 40°39' N, 34°49'E, 899 m, 1.07.2017.

Argiope bruennichi (Scopoli, 1772)

Examined material: 13, Center, Altinbas, 40°39' N, 34°49' E, 899 m, 1.07.2017

Argiope lobata (Pallas, 1772)

Examined material: 243, Sungurlu, Yoriikli, 40°18' N, 34°13' E, 652 m, 26.07.2017; 1&, Sungurly,
Cadrrhoyiik, 40°17' N, 34°05'E, 614 m, 26.07.2017.

Mangora acalypha (Walckenaer, 1802)

Examined material: 17, Iskilip, Elmali, 40°46' N, 34°21' E, 1044 m, 26.07.2017; 12, Sungurlu, Kaledere,
40°20' N, 34°25'E, 1041 m, 23.06.2018.

Larinioides suspicax (O. Pickard-Cambridge, 1876)

Examined material: 14, Ugurludag, Kumeeltigi, 40°34' N, 34°30' E, 784 m, 1.07.2017; 13, Ugurludag, Center,
40°23' N, 34°28'E, 548 m, 23.06.2018; 1J; Center, Tozluburun, 40°36' N, 34°33' E, 497 m, 27.07.2017.

Araniella cucurbitina (Clerck, 1757)

Examined material: 399, Bayat, Kunduzlu, 40°45' N, 34°14' E, 1360 m, 26.07.2017; 19, Bayat, Cerkes,
40°45' N, 34°15' E, 1671 m, 26.07.2017;19, Sungurlu, Kaledere, 40°20' N, 34°25' E, 1041 m, 23.07.2018; 19,
Ugurludag, Center, 40°23' N, 34°28' E, 548 m, 23.06.2018.

Aculepeira ceropegia (Walckenaer, 1802)

Examined material: 13, Corum, Bayat, Cerkes, 40°45' N, 34°15'E, 1671 m, 26.07.2017.

Hypsosinga pygmaea (Sundevall, 1831)

Examined material: 799, Ugurludag, Center, 40°23' N, 34°28' E, 548 m, 23.06.2018.

Neoscona adianta (Walckenaer, 1802)

Examined material: 109 2,13, Lacin, Camlica, 40°46' N, 34°54' E, 704 m, 22.06.2018; 29 Q,Ortakdy, Totali,
40°25' N, 35°23' E, 973 m, 1.07.2017; 12,88, Center, Altmbas, 40°39' N, 34°49' E, 899 m, 1.07.2017; 283,
Bogazkale, Yazilikaya, 40°01' N, 34°36' E, 1010 m, 2.07.2017; 33'J, Sungurlu, Center, 40°08' N, 34°32' E, 990 m,
23.06.2018; 4383, 2, Sungurlu, Kamish, 40°07' N, 34°28' E, 1000 m, 2.07.2017; 483, Lagin, Camlica, 40°46' N,
34°54' E, 704 m, 22.06.2018; 333, Ortakdy, Totali, 40°25' N, 35°23' E, 973 m, 1.07.2017;1 &, Bayat, Kunduzlu,
40°45'N, 34°14'E, 1360 m, 26.07.2017.

Neoscona byzanthina (Pavesi, 1876)

Examined material: 19, 18, Lagin, Camlica, 40°46' N, 34°54' E, 704 m, 22.06.2018; 1122, Ortakdy, Totali,
40°25' N, 35°23'E, 973 m, 1.07.2017; 2429, 653, Center, Altinbas, 40°39' N, 34°49' E, 899 m, 1.07.2017; 222,1&",
Sungurlu, Kamisgl, 40°07' N, 34°28' E, 1000 m, 2.07.2017; 19, Bogazkale, Hattusa, 40°10' N, 34°37' E, 1070 m,
25.07.2017; 19, Alaca, Fakilar, 40°09' N, 34°50' E, 955 m, 23.06.2018; 19, Bayat, Cerkes, 40°45' N, 34°15'E, 1671 m,
26.07.2017; 19, Sungurlu, Kamisli, 40°07' N, 34°28' E, 1000 m, 2.07.2017; 19, Sungurlu, Center, 40°08' N, 34°32' E,
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990 m, 23.06.2018; 13, Sungurlu, Oglakozii, 40°12' N, 34°26' E, 966 m, 1.07.2017; 13, Bogazkale, Yazilikaya, 40°01'
N, 34°36'E, 1010 m, 2.07.2017.

Family: LINYPHIIDAE Blackwall, 1859

Linyphia triangularis (Clerck, 1757)

Examined material: 39, Bogazkale, Hattusa, 40°01' N, 34°37' E, 1019 m, 16.08.2017; 299, 28J, Bayat,
Kunduzlu, 40°45' N, 34°14'E, 1321 m, 3107.2017; 29 @, Center, Catak, 40°41' N, 34°50' E, 1185 m, 20.08.2017

Microlinyphia pusilla (Sundevall, 1830)

Examined material: 399, Corum, Ugurludag, Center, 40°23' N, 34°28' E, 548 m, 23.06.2018

4. Conclusions and discussion

In the study, 503 spiders were collected, including 274 adults and 229 juveniles. The adult subadult (juvenile)
ratio was calculated as 1.19:1 and the female-male ratio 1.94:1. When adult-sub adult ratio examined, because of the
adult period of most spiders in june, July, and August, adult rate found high. Spiders were generally caught on
herbaceous plants, which can be annual or perennial (Asteraceae: Achillea spp., Carduus spp., Carthamus spp.,
Centaurea spp., Cirsium spp., Crepis spp., Echinops spp., Inula spp.). For this reason, mostly hunter spider
(Thomisidae, Philodromidae) and web-making spider (Araneidae, Theridiidae, Tetragnathidae) samples were obtained.
Samples were collected during the daytime hours. Spiders active at night (nocturnal spiders) could not be caught.

Corum province is connected with both the Black Sea region and the Central Anatolia region, the region has
different altitudes and samples were collected from these altitudes (between 414 m and 1605 m). The samples were
caught from the herbaceous vegetation in the natural areas and the surrounding ground. Plants in polluted soils (such as
thermal power plants (Akpmar and Varol, 2012)) and habitats in sprayed areas such as agricultural areas were not
preferred. In these areas, the number and diversity of insects decreases and spiders are not encountered.

There are limited studies on herbaceous plants in natural areas and to identify spiders in herbaceous plant
areas. Researches are more based on detecting spiders of a known region. Thus, samples can be collected from the
plants (herbaceous or perennial) in that area. Varol et.al., (2007) were identified the spiders both in agricultural areas
and in natural environments in Barak Plain (Gaziantep province). Elverici (2012) were studied spider fauna of semi
natural olive groves and associated shrub-lands in the Western Mediterranean coast of Turkey and determined 220
species belonging to 38 family. In our study, we found 5 common species belonging to 4 families. Ayaz (2019)
determined the spiders found in the areas between the fields located near Korkut district of Mus province. The spiders
collected from these plants; Salvia sp., Chondrilla sp., Medicago sp., Senecio sp., Centaurea sp., Achillea sp., Antriscus
sp.

In Turkey, studies on spiders are carried out by both native and foreign researchers, and a complete spider list
has not been established yet. And 1259 species in 365 genera belonging to 55 families were described (Danisman
et.al.,2022). We believe that this list is too little for our country, which hosts all kinds of habitats and ecosystems for
spiders. We think that fauna determination studies on spiders should be increased.
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